

पावर ग्रिड कॉर्पोरेशन ऑफ इंडिया लिमिटेड

(भारत सरकार का उद्यम)

POWER GRID CORPORATION OF INDIA LIMITED

(A Government of India Enterprise)

PRESS RELEASE
FOR IMMEDIATE USE

CC/CCD/2021/ER-II/PR/74

NEW JEERAT SUB-STATION ALONG WITH ASSOCIATED TRANSMISSION LINES COMMISSIONED AND SYNCRONIZED

Kolkata/Gurugram, 27.09.2021

POWERGRID Medinipur-Jeerat Transmission Line, a 100% subsidiary company of Government of India Maharatna CPSU under Ministry of Power, Power Grid Corporation of India Limited (POWERGRID) successfully commissioned 3000 MW 765/400 kV New Jeerat Sub-station in West Bengal and associated transmission lines on 26.09.2021.

765 kV Ranchi- Medinipur- New Jeerat (Kalyani) Transmission line is the first radial link of this region connecting Jharkhand to West Bengal. The stability of the grid along with voltage level has improved considerably after commissioning of Medinipur & New Jeerat (Kalyani) Sub-station as well as transmission line. Moreover, it will provide additional power, whenever required during exigencies, to cater to the load demand of the West Bengal grid, and will also provide corridor for export of surplus power of West Bengal to other parts of the country.

Implementation of high capacity Ranchi-Medinipur—Jeerat 765 kV D/C line along with establishment of 765/400 kV substations at Medinipur and Jeerat has provided a strong East- West connection in the Eastern Region and it will feed large load centers of West Bengal in and around metro city of Kolkata. It will also improve power scenario of West Bengal particularly North & South 24 (Parganas) Districts and Kolkata.

POWERGRID presently has 172,154 ckm of transmission lines, 262 Sub-stations and more than 446,940 MVA of transformation capacity. With the adoption of latest technological tools and techniques, enhanced use of automation and digital solutions, POWERGRID has been able to maintain average transmission system availability >99%. Northern Region -II with headquarters in Jammu is having its Transmission System spread over in states of Punjab, Himachal Pradesh, parts of Haryana and UT of Chandigarh, Ladakh and Jammu & Kashmir.

Issued by:

Naresh Kumar, Senior General Manager (Corporate Communications) / ER-II PR

Follow us on twitter: @pgcilindia

www.powergrid.in

e-mail: powergrid.pr@powergrid.co.in,

naresh@powergrid.in

Corp. Office: "Saudamini," Plot No.2, Sector-29, Gurugram-122001